UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

IN RE: EXTENDING DEFENDANTS' STIPULATION TO UNASSIGNED SECTION 301 CASES

Administrative Order 21-04

On July 6, 2021, the court entered an Order in *In Re Section 301 Cases* temporarily restraining the liquidation of unliquidated Subject Entries (as that term is defined in the Order) and preliminarily enjoining, subject to specified procedural requirements, the liquidation of unliquidated Subject Entries. *See* Order, *In Re Section 301 Cases*, Court No. 21-cv-00052-3JP (CIT July 6, 2021), ECF No. 330 ("July 6 Order").

Separately, on that same date, in order to maintain parity between the cases subject to the July 6 Order and the unassigned Section 301 cases, I issued an Administrative Order applying the July 6 Order and the requirements set forth therein to all (unassigned) New 301 Cases as defined in Administrative Order 21-02 (Apr. 28, 2021). See Admin. Order 21-03 (July 6, 2021).

On September 8, 2021, the court entered a further Order in *In Re Section 301 Cases* vacating the temporary restraining order, vacating the requirement for the Defendants to create a repository for entries subject to the suspension of liquidation pursuant to the preliminary injunction, and otherwise acknowledging the Defendants' representation to the court that it must accept the option to stipulate to refund any duties found to have been illegally collected subject to various conditions. *See* Order, *In Re Section 301 Cases*, Court No. 21-cv-00052-3JP (CIT Sept. 8, 2021), ECF No. 408. ("September 8 Order").

Following electronic consultation with the Defendants and the Steering Committee designated with respect to Court No. 21-cv-00052-3JP, and without objection from either, it is hereby **ORDERED** that the terms of the September 8 Order are hereby extended to the (unassigned) New 301 Cases, *mutatis mutandis*. This extension is without prejudice to any defenses or arguments the Defendants may raise in the future except as required to effectuate this Order.

Dated: September 10, 2021 /s/ Mark A. Barnett

New York, New York Chief Judge Mark A. Barnett